

Dunkirk Power LLC 804 Carnegie Center Princeton, NJ 08540 Phone: 609-524-4500

April 29, 2022

Via Electronic Mail Hon. Michelle L. Phillips Secretary to the Commission New York State Public Service Commission Empire State Plaza Agency Building 3 Albany, NY 12223-1350

RE: Case 05-E-0889 – Proceeding on Motion of the Commission to Establish Policies and Procedures Regarding Generation Unit Retirements – Confirmation of Permanent Retirement of Dunkirk Units 1, 3, and 4

Dear Secretary Philips:

In satisfaction of the Order Adopting Notice Requirements for Generation Unit Retirements,¹ on March 14, 2012, Dunkirk Power LLC ("Dunkirk Power") provided notice to the New York Public Service Commission ("NYPSC") and, subsequently the New York Independent System Operator ("NYISO"), of its intent to cease operation of and to place into NERC Inactive State – Mothballed ("Mothball"), the Dunkirk Power Units 1 (NYISO PTID 23563), 3 (NYISO PTID 23565), and 4 (NYISO PTID 23566).² Unit 1 held a nameplate rating of 100 MW and entered Mothball status on June 1, 2013 after its Reliability Support Services Agreement came to an end. Units 3 and 4 held a nameplate rating of 217.6 MW each and entered Mothball on September 11, 2012. These units have remained inactive since they entered Mothball and will not be returned to service.

Contemporaneously with this notice and pursuant to the applicable NYISO process, Dunkirk Power is confirming with the NYISO the transition of Dunkirk Units 1, 3, and 4 from a status of Mothball to Retired as of April 29, 2022. That notice is enclosed.

¹ Case 05-E-0889, *Proceeding on Motion of the Commission to Establish Policies and Procedures Regarding Generation Unit Retirements*, Order Adopting Notice Requirements for Generation Unit Retirements (Dec. 20, 2005).

² See Case 05-E-0889, *supra*, Request for exception from Disclosure and Notice of Dunkirk Power LLC to Mothball Dunkirk Units 1, 2, 3, and 4 (letter dated March 14, 2012, filed March 28, 2012).

Please contact the undersigned should you have any questions.

Respectfully Submitted,

<u>Isl Jennifer Hsia</u> Jennifer Hsia Managing Senior Counsel NRG Energy, Inc. 804 Carnegie Center Princeton, New Jersey 08540 (609) 240-4302 jennifer.hsia@nrg.com

Attorney for Dunkirk Power LLC

Attachment



Dunkirk Power LLC 804 Carnegie Center Princeton, NJ 08540 Phone: 609-524-4500

April 29, 2022

Via Electronic Mail

New York Independent System Operator 10 Krey Boulevard Rensselaer, New York 12144

RE: Retirement Transition for Dunkirk Units 1, 3, and 4

To Whom It May Concern:

On March 14, 2012, Dunkirk Power LLC ("Dunkirk Power") provided notice to the New York Public Service Commission ("NYPSC") and, subsequently, the New York Independent System Operator ("NYISO"), of its intent to cease operation of and to place into NERC Inactive State – Mothballed ("Mothball"), the Dunkirk Power Units 1 (NYISO PTID 23563), 3 (NYISO PTID 23565), and 4 (NYISO PTID 23566). Unit 1 held a nameplate rating of 100 MW and entered Mothball status on June 1, 2013 after its Reliability Support Services Agreement came to an end. Units 3 and 4 held a nameplate rating of 217.6 MW each and entered Mothball on September 11, 2012. These units have remained inactive since they entered Mothball and will not be returned to service.

Please accept this notice by Dunkirk Power to transition Units 1, 3, and 4 from a status of Mothball to Retired as of April 29, 2022. NRG will update GADS as necessary to indicate that the generators have Retired as of that date.

Please contact Neal Fitch (<u>neal.fitch@nrg.com</u> or 713-302-1284) if you have any questions. Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

udder hy ano

Judith E. Lagano President Dunkirk Power LLC